
Frequently Asked Questions
Students with Disabilities

How can I participate in the IEP process during this time?
As a parent or guardian of a student with a disability, you will be invited to be part of the IEP process.  
The meeting will take place virtually, either via telephone or computer conferencing.  The process 
will be the same in that you will receive an invite from the school, information will be collected from 
you, and you will get a draft of the IEP that will be discussed.

How do I sign the paperwork for the IEP and ESR?
When it is time for you to sign and return paperwork to the school, the SEC will give you specific in-
structions.  You will be asked to verify a statement and send your name back with the statement with 
a specific certification to make it official.

What is Teletherapy?
Teletherapy is providing therapy (speech, occupational, physical, social/emotional, etc.) through a 
live video connection via the internet.  Our related service providers will be connecting with the stu-
dents using Schoology, Zoom, FaceTime, and other platforms.

Who do I contact if I have questions about my student’s progress or the IEP?
As always, if you have questions about your child, please contact his or her teacher first.  The teach-
er is their closest point of contact and can usually answer the majority of the questions.  However, if 
you still need assistance, feel free to reach out to the building Special Education Coordinator (SEC).
School	 Name	 Email
Carrie Downie	 Janet Halliday	 Janet.Halliday@colonial.k12.de.us
Castle Hills	 Brooke Bickling	 Brooke.Bickling@colonial.k12.de.us
Eisenberg	 Jennifer Cipolla	 Jennifer.Cipolla@colonial.k12.de.us
New Castle	 Melissa Eger	 Melissa.Eger@colonial.k12.de.us
Pleasantville 	 Mandy Munson	 mandy.munson@colonial.k12.de.us
Southern	 Heather Cern	 Heather.Cern@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Elena Miller	 Elena.Miller@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Megan Muller	 Megan.Mueller@colonial.k12.de.us
Wilbur	 Laura DiFrancesco	 Laura.DiFrancesco@colonial.k12.de.us
Wilmington Manor	 Whitney Barrera	 Whitney.Barrera@colonial.k12.de.us
George Read	 Brian Gale	 Brian.Gale@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Erika Powell	 Erika.Powell@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Andrea Segeda	 Andrea.Segeda@colonial.k12.de.us
Gunning Bedford	 Jennifer Goldsborough	 Jennifer.Goldsborough@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Jennifer Michalkiewicz	 Jennifer.Michalkiewicz@colonial.k12.de.us
McCullough	 Lisa Faline	 Lisa.Faline@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Jennifer Michalkiewicz	 Jennifer.Michalkiewicz@colonial.k12.de.us
Wallin	 Nichole Hudak	 Nichole.Hudak@colonial.k12.de.us
William Penn	 Rachel Brown	 Rachel.Brown@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Kristen Coulby	 Kristen.Coulby@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Moira Kostes	 Moira.Kostes@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Catherine Rounsley-Maxwell	 Catherine.Rounsley-Maxwell@colonial.k12.de.us
Leach	 Erika Powell	 Erika.Powell@colonial.k12.de.us
Colwyck	 Valesha Harding	 Valesha.Harding@colonial.k12.de.us
	 Stacy Kotowski	 Stacey.Kotowski@colonial.k12.de.us
Child Find	 Jennifer Vikari	 Jennifer.Vikari@colonial.k12.de.us


